The MIRCE Akademy Fellowship Protocol

Article 10:

""The Akademy shall, at its discretion, recognise individuals who made a significant contribution to the achievement of its purpose through a Fellowship Award.""

The Constitution of the MIRCE Akademy, 26th March 1999.

- 1 The Akademy recognises the knowledge, skill or any other type of contribution that individuals have made to the development of Mirce Mechanics or MIRCE Akademy, at a global level of significance, by awarding them the title *Grand Fellow* of the *MIRCE Akademy*. The recipient is entitled to use the full designation of the award or the abbreviation **G.F.M.A.** This is the highest award that the Akademy can bestow upon an individual.
- 2 The Akademy recognises the scientific contribution of individuals to the development of Mirce Mechanics by awarding them the title *Science Fellow* of the *MIRCE Akademy*. The recipient is entitled to use the full designation of the award or the abbreviation S.F.M.A.
- 3 The Akademy recognises the personal contribution of an individual to the development of the MIRCE Akademy by awarding the title *Honorary Fellow* of the *MIRCE Akademy*. The recipient is entitled to use the full designation of the award or the abbreviation **H.F.M.A**.
- 4 The President of the Akademy shall inform the nominee in writing about the award of the Fellowship.
- 5 The nominee shall accept the Fellowship by replying in writing to the President within 30 days from receiving the notification of the award.
- 6 The President shall confer the title of Fellow to the nominee at the functions approved for this purpose.
- 7 No financial liability shall be incurred or attributed to the parties in connection with the Fellowship Award unless otherwise agreed in a subsequent and separate arrangement.
- 8 The Fellowship shall be awarded for an indefinite period of time. It may be terminated by either party, the Fellow or the Akademy, in writing. The President, will dissolve the Fellowship without prejudice within three-months of receiving or giving notification.
- 9 The Fellow and the Akademy shall promote their association with professional respect and personal dignity.

- 10 Fellows of the MIRCE Akademy maintain the highest standards of excellence in Mirce Mechanics and Methods and have the following privileges:
 - a. To associate themselves with the Akademy as a scientific centre of the global excellence in research, education, training and promotion of Mirce Mechanics.
 - b. To have access and use of the Akademy's Resource Centre.
 - c. To have priority booking for all events organised by the Akademy.
 - d. To publish technical papers, monographs and books in conjunction with the Akademy,
 - e. To contribute to the Akademy's Master and Doctoral Diploma Programmes as visiting experts, tutors, mentors or supervisors.
 - f. To contribute to the Akademy's Training Programmes as visiting experts, mentors for students or adviser to research projects undertaken,
 - g. To be elected as a member of the Council of Fellows,
 - h. To actively participate in MIRCE International Symposia, Technical visits and all other activities organised or sponsored by the MIRCE Akademy.
- 11 Fellows of the Akademy may benefit from other rights and privileges that might be, from time to time, granted by the MIRCE Akademy.
- 12 The MIRCE Akademy Fellowship Protocol is effective from the date shown below.

Approved by

Dr Jezdimir Knezevic MIRCE Akademy, Founder & President Nigel Mansell, OBE, G.F.M.A. Council of Fellows, Chairman



Dated this 26th day of March in the year 1999.